As at December 31, 2018, if the Pakistani Rupee had weakened/strengthened by 5% against USD with all other variables
held constant, profit for the year would have been lower/higher by Rs. 98.583 million (2017: Rs. 667 million).

(b)  Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Interest rate exposure arises due to long-term financing and short
term borrowings. At the balance sheet date the interest rate profile of the Company’s mark-up bearing financial
instruments is summarized as follows:

 Cash flow sensitivity for variable rate instruments

 A change of 100 basis points (bps) in interest rates at the reporting date would effect on profit or loss before tax is
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates remain constant.

Profit and loss Equity
Cash flow sensitivity of 100 bps 100 bps 100 bps 100 bps
   variable rate instruments increase decrease increase decrease

(Expense) / income

As at December 31, 2018  (15,742)  15,742  (11,177)  11,177

As at December 31, 2017  (6,048 )  6,048  (4,234)  4,234

Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

(Rupees in thousand)

Hascol Annual Report Hascol Annual Report 99

Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

(b) Interest / profit rate risk (continued)

2018

Maturity

up to one

year

Maturity

after one

year

Sub-

Total

Maturity

up to one

year

Maturity

after one

year

Sub-

Total

Financial assets (a)

Long term investments -   -   -   -   -   1,330,814   1,330,814   1,330,814

Deposits -   -   -   -   7,398   547,772   555,170   555,170

Trade debts -   -   -   -   13,552,235   -   13,552,235   13,552,235

Advances -   -   -   -   81,320   -   81,320   81,320

Other receivables -   -   -   -   2,845,526   -   2,845,526   2,845,526

Mark-up and profit accrued -   -   -   -   92,718   -   92,718   92,718

Cash and bank balances   3.75-5.5 7,537,871   60,000   7,597,871   1,201,576   -   1,201,576   8,799,447

7,537,871   60,000   7,597,871   17,780,773   1,878,586   19,659,359   27,257,230

Financial liabilities (b)

Long term finances 7.95-10.15 1,196,848   2,625,850   3,822,698   -   -   -   3,822,698

Unclaimed dividend -   -   -   -   362,674   -   362,674   362,674

Other liabilities -   -   -   -   -   1,320,120   1,320,120   1,320,120

Trade and other payables -   -   -   -   34,517,309   -   34,517,309   34,517,309

Mark-up and profit accrued -   -   -   -   311,976   -   311,976   311,976

Short-term borrowings 7.39-9.12 18,877,466   -   18,877,466   -   -   -   18,877,466

20,074,314   2,625,850   22,700,164   35,191,959   1,320,120   36,512,079   59,212,243

On balance sheet gap (a)-(b) (12,536,443)  (2,565,850)  (15,102,293)  (17,411,186)   558,466   (16,852,720)   (31,955,013)

Effective

yield/

interest/profit

rate %

 (Per annum)

Exposed to yield/interest/profit risk Non-interest/profit bearing

Total

2017

Maturity

up to one

year

Maturity

after one

year

Sub-

Total

Maturity

up to one

year

Maturity

after one

year

Sub-

Total

Financial assets (a)

Long term investments - - - - 1,896,518 1,896,518 1,896,518

Deposits - - - 3,271 331,537 334,808 334,808

Trade debts - - - 11,518,218 11,518,218 11,518,218

Advances - - - 135,342 - 135,342 135,342

Other receivables - - - 2,161,031 - 2,161,031 2,161,031

Mark-up and profit accrued 57,398 - 57,398 57,398

Cash and bank balances  3.75-6 8,640,350 60,000 8,700,350 1,035,633 - 1,035,633 9,735,983

8,640,350 60,000 8,700,350   14,910,893 2,228,055 17,138,948 25,839,298

Financial liabilities (b)

Long term finances 7.95-10.15 1,007,479 2,240,163 3,247,642 - - - 3,247,642

Unclaimed dividend - - - - 107,926 - 107,926 107,926

Other liabilities - - - - 524,875 524,875 1,049,750 1,049,750

Trade and other payables - - - - 34,310,153 - 34,310,153 34,310,153

Mark-up accrued - - - - 117,258 - 117,258 117,258

Short-term borrowings 8.15-9.65 6,944,699 - 6,944,699 - - - 6,944,699

7,952,178 2,240,163 10,192,341 35,060,212 524,875 35,585,087 45,777,428

On balance sheet gap (a)-(b) 688,172   (2,180,163)   (1,491,991)   (20,149,319)   1,703,180   (18,446,139)   (19,938,130)

Total

Non-interest/profit bearing
Effective

yield/

interest/profit

rate %

 (Per annum)

Exposed to yield/interest/profit risk

(Rupees in thousand)

Hascol Annual Report Hascol Annual Report100

(c)  Price risk

 Price risk represents the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the

market prices (other than those arising from interest/mark-up rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes
are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instruments or its issuers, or factors affecting all or similar

[…]

and consequently the amount realized as a result of subsequent sale of an investment may differ from the reported
market value. Fluctuation in the market price of a security may result from perceived changes in the underlying
economic characteristics of the investee, the relative price of alternative investment and general market condition.
Furthermore, the amount realized in the sale of a particular security may be affected by the relative quantity of the
security being sold.

 Sensitivity analysis

 The table below summarizes the Company’s equity price risk as of December 31, 2018 and 2017 and shows the
effects of a hypothetical 30% increase and a 30% decrease in market prices as at the year end. The selected
hypothetical change does not reflect what could be considered to be the best or worst case scenarios. Accordingly,
the sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indication of the effect on Company’s net assets of future
movement in the level of PSX 100 index.

Estimated fair Hypothetical Hypothetical
Hypothetical value increase / increase /

Fair price change at hypothetical (decrease) in (decrease) in
value 30% after change in shareholders pofit / (loss)

price equity

2018  955,814 Increase  1,242,558  286,744  286,744
Decrease  669,070  (286,744)  (286,744)

2017  1,521,518 Increase  1,977,973  456,455  456,455
Decrease  1,065,063  (456,455)  (456,455)

48.1.2 Credit risk and concentration of credit risk

 The credit quality of receivables can be assessed with reference to the historical performance with no or some
defaults in recent history. The Company manages credit risk of receivables through the monitoring of credit
exposures, limiting transactions with specific customers and continuous assessment of credit worthiness of its
customers.

Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

(Rupees in thousand)

Hascol Annual Report Hascol Annual Report 101

Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements

[…]

variables held constant, profit for the year would have been lower/higher by Rs. 98.583 million (2017: Rs. 667
million).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

Hascol Annual Report Hascol Annual Report 165

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

(b)  Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. Interest rate exposure arises due to long-term financing and short term borrowings.
At the balance sheet date the interest rate profile of the Company’s mark-up bearing financial instruments is
summarized as follows:

 Cash flow sensitivity for variable rate instruments

 A change of 100 basis points (bps) in interest rates at the reporting date would effect on profit or loss before tax is
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates remain constant.

Profit and loss Equity
Cash flow sensitivity of 100 bps 100 bps 100 bps 100 bps
   variable rate instruments increase decrease increase decrease

(Expense) / income

As at December 31, 2018  (15,742)  15,742  (11,177)  11,177

As at December 31, 2017 (6,048)  6,048  (4,234)  4,234

 (b) Interest / profit rate risk (continued)

2018
Maturity
up to one

year

Maturity
after one

year

Sub-
Total

Maturity
up to one

year

Maturity
after one

year

Sub-
Total

Financial assets (a)

Long term investments -   -   -   -   -   1,330,814   1,330,814   1,330,814

Deposits -   -   -   -   7,398   547,772   555,170   555,170

Trade debts -   -   -   -   13,552,235   -   13,552,235   13,552,235

Advances -   -   -   -   81,320   -   81,320   81,320

Other receivables -   -   -   -   2,844,944   -   2,844,944   2,844,944

Mark-up and profit accrued -   -   -   -   92,718   -   92,718   92,718

Cash and bank balances   3.75-5.5 7,537,871   60,000   7,597,871   1,201,576   -   1,201,576   8,799,447

7,537,871   60,000   7,597,871   17,780,191   1,878,586   19,658,777   27,256,648

Financial liabilities (b)
Long term finances 7.95-10.15 1,196,848   2,625,850   3,822,698   -   -   -   3,822,698
Unclaimed dividend -   -   -   -   362,674   -   362,674   362,674
Other liabilities -   -   -   -   -   1,320,120   1,320,120   1,320,120

Trade and other payables -   -   -   -   34,518,564   -   34,518,564   34,518,564

Mark-up and profit accrued -   -   -   -   311,976   -   311,976   311,976

Short-term borrowings 7.39-9.12 18,877,466   -   18,877,466   -   -   -   18,877,466

20,074,314   2,625,850   22,700,164   35,193,214   1,320,120   36,513,334   59,213,498

On balance sheet gap (a)-(b) (12,536,443)  (2,565,850)  (15,102,293)  (17,413,023)   558,466   (16,854,557)   (31,956,850)

Effective
yield/

interest/profit
rate %

 (Per annum)

Exposed to yield/interest/profit risk Non-interest/profit bearing

Total

---------------------------------------------------------------Rupees. in '000-----------------------------------------------------

(Rupees in thousand)

Hascol Annual Report Hascol Annual Report166

(c)  Price risk

 Price risk represents the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the

market prices (other than those arising from interest/mark-up rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes